185
Abstract: Dirphia nicolasi sp.  n. from Uruguay, Tacua­
rembó Department, is described as new. It is compared to
its nearest relative, Dirphia moderata Bouvier, 1929, which
differs by its wing shape and the male genitalia and origi­
nates from a different faunal region. The male holotype is
deposited in Collection Padre Jesus Santiago Moure at Uni­
versidade Federal do Paraná, Curitiba, Brazil. The lectotype

faunal element of the Pampas Savannah.
During studies on the genus Dirphia we found some
errors in the lectotype designation of D. glauca Mabilde,
1896, a senior synonym of D. baroma (Schaus, 1906), in
the Hemileucinae revision of Lemaire (2002) which we
like to correct here, in addition to the description of the
new taxon.
Abbreviations
CGCM	 Collection Carlos G. C. Mielke, Curitiba, Paraná, Brazil.
CEA	 Collection Esteban Abadie, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
CSNB	 Collection Stefan Naumann, Berlin, Germany; now part
of the Rainer Seegers Foundation, to be incorporated in
ZMHU.
DZUP	 Collection Padre Jesus S. Moure, Departamento de Zoo­
logia, Universidade Federal do Paraná, Curitiba, Paraná,
Brazil.
FW	 forewing.
HT	 holotype.
HW	 hindwing.
PT	 paratype.
SMFL	 Naturmuseum Senckenberg, Lepidoptera collection,
Frankfurt am Main, Germany.
ZMHU	 Museum für Naturkunde, Berlin (formerly Zoologisches
Museum der Humboldt-Universität), Germany.
Description of the new Dirphia species
Dirphia nicolasi sp. n.
Holotype ♂ (Figs. 1a, 1b): Uruguay, Tacuarembó, 5 km W
Valle Edén, xi. 2012, E. Abadie & Prada leg.; DZ 15.538;
A new species of Dirphia Hübner, 1819 [“1816”] from Uruguay and a note
about the lectotype of Dirphia glauca Mabilde, 1896 (Lepidoptera, Saturniidae,
Hemileucinae)
Carlos G. C. Mielke and Stefan Naumann
Carlos G. C. Mielke, Caixa postal 1206, 84145-000 Carambeí, Paraná, Brazil; cmielke1@uol.com.br
Dr. Stefan Naumann1, Hochkirchstrasse 11, D-10829 Berlin, Germany; sn@saturniidae.com
1	 Research Associate of the Natural History Museum (Museum für Naturkunde, ZMHU), Berlin, Germany.
Nachr. entomol. Ver. Apollo, N. F. 35 (4): 185–188 (2014)
© 2014 by Entomologischer Verein Apollo e. V., Frankfurt am Main
©Entomologischer Verein Apollo e.V. Frankfurt am Main; download unter www.zobodat.at
186
Figs. 1–3: Dirphia nicolasi sp. n. Fig. 1a: HT ♂, dorsal view; Fig. 1b: HT ♂, ventral view. Fig. 2: PT ♂, CGCM, dorsal view. Fig. 3a: PT ♀, CGCM, dorsal
view; Fig. 3b: PT ♀, ventral view. — Fig. 4: D. moderata ♂, Paraguay, Caazapa, Tavai, 26. ix.–5. x. 2008, leg. U. Drechsel, CSNB, dorsal view. — Scale
bars = 1 cm (i.e., approximately natural size). — Figs. 7–8: Overview of the type locality (Uruguay, Tacuarembó Department) of D. nicolasi sp. n. —
Biotope photos: Pablo Wagner.
1a 1b
3a 3b
2 4
87
© 2014 by Entomologischer Verein Apollo e. V., Frankfurt am Main
©Entomologischer Verein Apollo e.V. Frankfurt am Main; download unter www.zobodat.at
187
25.658 Col. C. Mielke; Holotypus, Dirphia nicolasi C. Mielke
& S. Naumann des. 2014. — The specimen is donated to and
deposited in DZUP by C.G.C.M.
Paratypes (Fig. 2 ♂, Figs. 3a, 3b ♀, in total 9 ♂♂, 2 ♀♀): 9 ♂♂,
2 ♀♀ with the same data as HT, with following depositions:
2 ♂♂, 1 ♀, nos. CGCM 25.690, 25.692, 27.408, CGCM; 1 ♂,
no. CGCM 27.291, SMFL; 1 ♂, no. CGCM 27.432, CSNB; 5
♂♂, 1 ♀♀, CEA.